Company manages its exposure by calculating the Basis Point Value (“BPV”) of each agreement
and uses volumes that correspond to the amount of BPVs necessary to achieve the goals
proposed in the Risk Management to contract derivatives.

Through statistical models, the Company proves the economic relationship between the hedging
instrument and the hedged object, considering potential factors of ineffectiveness, such as the
mismatch of the term of the hedging instrument and the hedged object.

The Company is mainly exposed to lease transactions indexed to changes in the interest rate
until the aircraft is received. To mitigate such risks, the Company can use derivative financial
instruments.

On December 31, 2024, the Company held financial investments and debts with different types
of fees. Its sensitivity analysis of non-derivative financial instruments examined the impact on
annual interest rates only for positions with material amounts on December 31, 2024 that were
exposed to fluctuations in interest rates, as the scenarios below show. The amounts show the
impacts on Income (Expenses) according to the scenarios adopted below:

Financial Investments Net of Financial Debt (a)

Risk
Increase in the CDI

rate SOFR Rate Increase
Reference Rates 12.15% 4.37%
Exposure Amount (Probable Scenario) (b) (224,660) (7,718,534)
Remote Favorable Scenario (-25%) 12,777 84,325
Possible Favorable Scenario (-10%) 5,111 33,730
Possible Adverse Scenario (+10%) (5,111) (33,730)
Remote Adverse Scenario (+25%) (12,777) (84,325)

(a) Refers to the sum of the amounts invested and raised in the financial market and indexed to the CDI and SOFR rates.
(b) Equity book balances recorded on December 31, 2024.

83

Explanatory Notes
Fiscal Year ended December 31, 2024
(In thousands of Brazilian Reais - R$, except when otherwise indicated)

36.3.3.Exchange Rate

Foreign currency risk derives from the possibility of unfavorable fluctuation of foreign currency
to which the Company’s liabilities or cash flows are exposed. The Company is mainly exposed
to the exchange rate change of the U.S. dollar.

The Company’s foreign currency exposure is summarized below:

Parent Company Consolidated
2024 2023 2024 2023

Assets
Cash, Cash Equivalents and Financial

Investments 1,404,055 215,033 1,741,663 460,799
Trade Receivables - - 195,233 129,977
Deposits - - 2,850,198 1,982,399